

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

INTERNATIONAL OUTDOOR, INC.,  
Plaintiff/ Appellant

Case No. 166756

v.

COA Case No. 359082  
Consolidated with  
COA Case No. 359811

SS MITX, LLC and LAMAR  
ADVERTISING OF MICHIGAN, INC.

Oakland County Circuit Court  
Case No. 2016-155472-CB

Respondents/ Appellees.

Case No. 2016-155489-CB

and

LAMAR ADVERTISING OF MICHIGAN, INC.,  
d/b/a THE LAMAR COMPANIES, and SS MITX, LLC,  
d/b/a SIMPLY SELF STORAGE

Plaintiffs/Appellees

v.

INTERNATIONAL OUTDOOR, INC.,  
Defendant/Appellant

---

**ARAB AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS LEAGUE'S BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT INTERNATIONAL OUTDOOR, INC.**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....3

**INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE**.....5

**INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**.....7

I. **THIS COURT MUST ENSURE PETITIONER IS AFFORDED DUE PROCESS OF LAW**.....8

A. This Court Has a Duty to Protect Petitioner’s Due Process Rights.....8

B. Bias Infringes on Due Process Rights.....9

II. **THE LOWER COURTS DID NOT AFFORD PETITIONER DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND ALLOWED BIAS TO AFFECT THE OUTCOME**.....10

A. Patrick Depa’s Racist Beliefs Motivated Him to Produce a False Affidavit.....10

*Depa has a history of racist behavior towards Arabs and Arab Americans*.....10

B. Patrick Depa’s May 30, 2019 Affidavit was False.....12

C. The Lower Courts Failed to Scrutinize Depa’s False Affidavit.....15

1. *Lamar and SS MITX were allowed to provide expert testimony during the evidentiary hearing while International was not*.....16

2. *Lamar and SS MITX were given ample time to prepare for the evidentiary hearing and second trial while International was not*.....17

3. *Lamar and SS MITX were allowed to conduct extensive discovery while International was not*.....19

4. *Lamar and SS MITX did not conduct proper diligence into Depa’s statements*...19

5. *The Circuit Court did not have jurisdiction to hear Lamar and SS MITX’s Motion to Remand for an Evidentiary Hearing*.....20

6. *Lamar and SS MITX were able to obtain a new trial without finding fraud*.....20

**CONCLUSION**.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Caperton v. AT Massey Coal Co., Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 868, 876 (2009).....9,20

*Elba Twp v Gratiot Co Drain Comm'r*,  
493 Mich 265, 277; 831 (2013).....8

*Hinky Dinky Supermarket, Inc. v. Dep't of Community Health*,  
261 Mich.App.604 (2004).....8,9

*Kiefer v Kiefer*,  
212 Mich App 176 (1995).....19

*Mays v. Governor of Michigan*,  
506 Mich. 157 (2020).....8,20

*Okrie v. State of Mich.*,  
306 Mich. App. 445 (2014).....9

*People v. Coleman*,  
350 Mich. 268, 274 (1957).....12

*People v Kissner*,  
292 Mich App 526 (2011).....12

*People v. Layher*,  
464 Mich. 756, 763 (2001).....10

*People v. Lively*,  
470 Mich 248, 253 (2004).....12

*People v. McGhee*,  
268 Mich. App. 600, 637 (2005).....10

*People v. Ormsby*,  
310 Mich. 291, 300 (1945).....12

*Powell v St John Hosp*,  
241 Mich App 64, 72 (2000).....10

*Reetz v. Kinsman Marine Transit Co.*,  
416 Mich. 97, 102–103 (1982).....16

*Re Martin*,  
450 Mich 204, 227 (1995).....19

*Stallworth v Hazel*,  
167 Mich App 345, 355 (1988).....18,19

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION:**

Fifth Amendment.....8,20

Fourteenth Amendment.....8,20

**MICHIGAN CONSTITUTION:**

Michigan Constitution of 1963 Art. 1, § 17.....8

**OTHER MATERIALS:**

*About ACRL*, Arab American Civil Rights League,  
Acrlmich.org/about-us.....5

*Resources for Combating Anti-Arab Bias*, Columbia University Life,  
Universitylife.columbia.edu/content/resources-combating-anti-arab-bias.....5

*Bias*, Cambridge Dictionary,  
Dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/bias.....9

L. Song Richardson, *Systemic Triage: Implicit Racial Bias in the Criminal Courtroom*,  
126 Yale L.J. 864, 864-892 (2017).....9
